by Roche

Follicular Lymphoma

A clinical trial to look at the safety and effectiveness of mosunetuzumab plus lenalidomide for treating follicular lymphoma

A Study Evaluating the Safety, Pharmacokinetics, and Efficacy of Mosunetuzumab + Lenalidomide (+Len), and the Safety, Tolerability, and Pharmacokinetics of SC Versus IV Mosunetuzumab + Len in Participants With Follicular Lymphoma

Trial Status Trial Runs In Trial Identifier

Active, not recruiting 5 Countries NCT04246086 2023-507236-20-00

CO41942

Active, not recruiting

The source of the below information is the publicly available website ClinicalTrials.gov. It has been summarised and edited into simpler language.

Trial Summary:

This study will evaluate the safety, efficacy, pharmacokinetics, and immunogenicity of mosunetuzumab (Mosun) + lenalidomide (Len) (Mosun + Len) in participants with follicular lymphoma (FL). This study will also compare the pharmacokinetics, pharmacodynamics, safety, efficacy, and immunogenicity of IV mosunetuzumab + len vs subcutaneous (SC) mosunetuzumab + len.

Hoffmann-La Roche Sponsor		Phase 1/Phase 2 Phase	
NCT04246086 2023-507236-20-00 CO41942 Trial Identifiers			
Eligibility Criteria:			
Gender All	Age >=18 Years		Healthy Volunteers No

1. Why is the CO41942 clinical trial needed?

Follicular lymphoma is a type of blood cancer that is the most common form of low-grade, or slow-growing, non-Hodgkin lymphoma. This type of lymphoma typically starts in the lymph nodes, which are small organs that are part of the body's immune system. Standard treatments include radiotherapy, chemotherapy and immunotherapy. Immunotherapy is a type of medicine that helps a person's own immune system attack cancer cells. However, FL often comes back after treatment (relapses) and it becomes more difficult to treat with

by Roche

each relapse. Treatments can stop working (known as 'refractory' FL) and for people who have had two or more previous therapies, treatment options are currently limited. New treatments are needed to slow or prevent FL getting worse and the chance of relapses.

Mosunetuzumab is a type of immunotherapy approved by health authorities for treating relapsed or refractory FL in people who have had at least two treatments before. Mosunetuzumab attaches to a marker called CD20 that is on some types of cancer cells. This brings them closer to cancer-killing immune cells. Lenalidomide is a cancer drug that can stop cancer cells developing and help the immune system attack cancer cells. Lenalidomide is approved for treating FL in combination with rituximab. Lenalidomide in combination with mosunetuzumab has not been approved by health authorities, and may work well against relapsed/refractory FL. This clinical trial aims to test the safety and effectiveness of mosunetuzumab in combination with lenalidomide and to understand how the body processes the combination in people with FL.

2. How does the CO41942 clinical trial work?

This clinical trial is recruiting people with FL. People who take part in this clinical trial (participants) will be given the clinical trial treatment mosunetuzumab plus lenalidomide for up to 1 year. The clinical trial doctor will see them regularly. These hospital visits will include checks to see how the participant responds to the treatment and any unwanted effects they may have. After being given their last dose, participants will be contacted by the clinical trial staff approximately every 6 months, for up to 5 years from the start of the trial as long as they agree to it, or until their cancer gets worse or they start a new treatment for FL. The total time of participation in the clinical trial will depend on how the participant responds to treatment but could be from 1 day to about 5 years. Participants can stop trial treatment and leave the clinical trial at any time.

3. What are the main endpoints of the CO41942 clinical trial?

The main clinical trial endpoints (the main results measured in the trial to see if the drug has worked) are the number and seriousness of any unwanted effects that occur while on treatment.

The other clinical trial endpoints include:

- The number of people who do not have cancer on tests or scans after treatment
- How many participants have a specific level of reduction in the size of their tumour
- How much time there is between the participant's cancer first responding to treatment and the cancer getting worse
- The time between when a person has no signs of cancer and when the cancer worsens
- How the treatment gets to different parts of the body, and how the body changes and gets rid of it

by Roche

How treatment affects the immune system

4. Who can take part in this clinical trial?

People can take part in this trial if they are aged 18 years or older, have been diagnosed with FL but have not been treated (1## line therapy) or if they have relapsed/refractory FL after previous treatment with immunotherapy.

People may not be able to take part in this trial if their cancer is 'high-grade' (fast growing) when the clinical trial starts, or at any time in the past, and it cannot have spread to the brain or spinal cord, or they have received certain previous treatments for their cancer including lenalidomide in the past year. People must not have any other significant medical conditions or be pregnant or breastfeeding.

5. What treatment will participants be given in this clinical trial?

This clinical trial is in two stages – a non-randomised stage and a randomised stage.

Non-randomised stage

- Mosunetuzumab given as increasing doses as either a drip into a vein (for participants with relapsed/refractory FL) or as a drip under the skin (for participants with untreated FL), AND
- Lenalidomide given as a tablet to take by mouth

Randomised stage

Everyone who joins this clinical trial stage will be placed into 1 of 2 groups. Participants will have a 1 in 3 chance of being in Group A, and a 2 in 3 chance of being in Group B.

- Group A: Mosunetuzumab given as drip into a vein, and lenalidomide given as a tablet to take by mouth
- Group B: Mosunetuzumab given as a drip under the skin, and lenalidomide given as a tablet to take by mouth

In both stages, mosunetuzumab will be given weekly for 3 weeks then once a month for 11 months. Lenalidomide is taken on Days 1–21 of a 28-day treatment cycle for 11 cycles. Treatments in this clinical trial will be given for as long as they can help, up to a maximum of 12 cycles of treatment (approximately 1 year). Participants with newly diagnosed FL (1## line therapy) who respond to treatment then have the option to be given further mosunetuzumab as maintenance treatment. It will be given as a drip under the skin every 2 months for a year and a half. Participants who have certain unwanted effects may also receive a treatment called tocilizumab, given as a drip into a vein.

This is an open-label trial, which means everyone involved, including the participant and the clinical trial doctor, will know the clinical trial treatment the participant has been given.

by Roche

6. Are there any risks or benefits in taking part in this clinical trial?

The safety or effectiveness of the experimental treatment or use may not be fully known at the time of the trial. Most trials involve some risks to the participant. However, it may not be greater than the risks related to routine medical care or the natural progression of the health condition. People who would like to participate will be told about any risks and benefits of taking part in the clinical trial, as well as any additional procedures, tests, or assessments they will be asked to undergo. All of these will be described in an informed consent document (a document that provides people with the information they need to decide to volunteer for the clinical trial).

Risks associated with the clinical trial drugs

Participants may have an unwanted effect of a drug or medical treatment used in this clinical trial. Unwanted effects can be mild to severe, even life-threatening, and vary from person to person. Participants will be closely monitored during the clinical trial; safety assessments will be performed regularly. Participants will be told about the known unwanted effects of mosunetuzumab plus lenalidomide and tocilizumab, and possible unwanted effects based on human and laboratory studies or knowledge of similar drugs. Participants will be told about any known unwanted effects of being given a drip into a vein, a drip under the skin and of swallowing tablets.

Potential benefits associated with the clinical trial

Participants' health may or may not improve from participation in the clinical trial. Still, the information collected may help other people with similar medical conditions in the future.